

**No. 09-1112, consolidated with No. 10-1058**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

BLUE RIDGE ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE LEAGUE  
Petitioner

v.

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and the UNITED STATES  
Respondents

---

**INTERVENOR TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY'S RESPONSE TO  
PETITIONER'S BRIEF**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

---

March 28, 2011

Office of the General Counsel  
Tennessee Valley Authority  
400 West Summit Hill Drive  
Knoxville, Tennessee 37902-1401  
Facsimile 865-632-6718

Ralph E. Rodgers  
Acting General Counsel

Harriet A. Cooper  
Assistant General Counsel

Edward J. Vigluicci  
Of Counsel

Maria V. Gillen  
Attorney  
Telephone 865-632-7741

Scott A. Vance  
Of Counsel

Attorneys for Tennessee Valley Authority

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	1
I.    Regulatory History of Bellefonte Units 1 and 2 Construction Permits.....	1
II.   TVA Requests Reinstatement of the CPs.....	7
III.  BREDL Requests Simultaneous Administrative and Judicial Review.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I.    This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction Over BREDL’s Appeal Because BREDL Has Not Appealed a Final Agency Action. ....	16
II.   The Commission Acted Within Its Discretion in Reinstating TVA’s Construction Permit in Terminated Status.....	19
A.   The Commission Has Broad Legal Authority and Substantial Discretion Under the Atomic Energy Act of 1954.....	20
B.   Nothing in the AEA or NRC Regulations Precludes the Commission’s Reinstatement of the BLN Construction Permits for Good Cause Shown.....	21

C.	The Commission’s Reinstatement of The BLN CPs Is Well Within Its Statutory Authority and Is Eminently Reasonable As a Matter of Law or Policy. ....	23
III.	The Commission Gave BREDL Ample Hearing Rights Even Though Not Required to Under Section 189.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	26
* <i>Citizens Ass’n for Sound Energy v. NRC</i> , 821 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24, 25, 27, 29, 30
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>City of Benton v. NRC</i> , 136 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Gottesman v. INS</i> , 33 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>John D. Copanos &amp; Sons, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 854 F.2d 510 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Illinois v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Kelley v. Selin</i> , 42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 878 F.2d 1516 (1st Cir. 1989).....	26, 30, 31
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	21
<i>Power Reactor Dev. Co. v. Int’l Union of Elec., Radio &amp; Mach. Workers</i> , 367 U.S. 396, (1961).....	20
<i>Pub. Citizen v. NRC</i> , 573 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2009).....	31

**\*Authorities chiefly relied upon are denoted with an asterisk.**

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>*Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. NRC</i> , 582 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1978).....	20, 21-22
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984),.....	29
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , No. 08-75058, 2011 WL 505021 (9th Cir. Feb. 15, 2011).....	31
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	29-30
<i>*Siegel v. AEC</i> , 400 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	20
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	21, 30-31
<i>*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Council v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council</i> 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	20, 21, 26, 31
 <b>Administrative Decisions</b>	
<i>In re Tennessee Valley Authority (Bellefonte Nuclear Plant, Units 1 &amp; 2)</i> , CLI-10-06, 71 NRC ___ (Jan. 7, 2010).....	2, 4, 6, 12
<i>In re Tennessee Valley Authority (Bellefonte Nuclear Plant, Units 1 &amp; 2)</i> , CLI-10-26, 71 NRC ___ (Sep. 29, 2010).....	14
<i>In re Tennessee Valley Authority (Bellefonte Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2)</i> , LBP- 10-07, 71 NRC __ (Apr. 20, 2010).....	28, 31
<i>In re Tex. Utils. Elec. Co. (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 1)</i> , CLI-86-4, 23 NRC 113, 120 (1986).....	24-25
 <b>Federal Rules, Statutes, and Regulations</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 15(a) .....	18
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	34
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	34

<b>Federal Rules, Statutes, and Regulations</b>	<b>Page</b>
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....	34
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) .....	34
Tennessee Valley Authority Act of 1933, <i>as amended</i> , 16 U.S.C. §§ 831-831ee (2006 & Supp. III 2009).....	i
42 U.S.C. § 2201(b) (2006) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2235 (2006) .....	22, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A) (2006) .....	29
10 C.F.R. § 50.55 (2010) .....	22-23
10 C.F.R. § 51 (2010) .....	9
10 C.F.R. § 52 (2010) .....	6
<b>Federal Register Notices</b>	
43 Fed. Reg. 30,628 (July 17, 1978).....	2
52 Fed. Reg. 38,077 (Oct. 14, 1987).....	2-3, 32
52 Fed. Reg. 38,079 (Oct. 14, 1987).....	27, 28
59 Fed. Reg. 34,874 (July 7, 1994).....	3
68 Fed. Reg. 11,415 (Mar. 10, 2003).....	4
74 Fed. Reg. 9,308 (Mar. 3, 2009).....	8-9
74 Fed. Reg. 10,969 (Mar. 13, 2009).....	2, 10, 23
74 Fed. Reg. 10,970-10,971 (Mar. 13, 2009) .....	27
